Sky Parks Business Centre Limited and Sky Parks Development Limited are also allocated within the Retail
and Property Segment.

Malta International Airport p.l.c.

Notes to the Financial Statements

Year Ended 31 December 2019

31

5. Operating Segments (continued)

Other Segment

This comprises services that do not fall under the Airport and the Retail and Property Segments, which
include miscellaneous income and disbursement fees from third parties as well as any costs associated with
this income.

The results of the operating segments are reported below:

* 2018 restated

Airport segment revenues generated from two clients with each generating 10% or more of revenues
amounted to EUR 24,445,011 and EUR 21,243,915 (2018: EUR 21,548,739 and EUR 20,701,872).

The Group has initially applied IFRS 16 as from 1 January 2019. The impact of adopting the standard on the
Group’s other operating costs, depreciation and finance costs (and thus the effect on EBITDA and EBIT) are
outlined in detail in Note 4. Comparative information is not restated under the transition method chosen and
continues to be presented under IAS 17 and IFRIC 4.

2019 Retail &

(in EUR) Airport Property Other The Group

Revenue (external) 70,760,630   29,104,929   367,117   100,232,676

Staff costs (9,466,627)   (1,373,167)   -   (10,839,794)

Other operating costs (21,008,067)   (4,943,423)   -   (25,951,490)

Impairment losses on financial assets (218,790)   (65,790)   -   (284,580)

EBITDA 40,067,146   22,722,549   367,117   63,156,812

Depreciation (5,722,814)   (3,078,405)   -   (8,801,219)

EBIT 34,344,332   19,644,144   367,117   54,355,593

Investment income 37,436

Finance cost (2,079,535)

Release of deferred income arising on the

sale of terminal buildings and fixtures 283,603

Profit before tax 52,597,097

2018 Retail &

(in EUR) Airport Property Other The Group

Revenue (external) * 64,801,169   27,055,661   334,889   92,191,719

Staff costs (8,447,667)   (1,299,500)   -   (9,747,167)

Other operating costs (22,192,007)   (5,803,962)   -   (27,995,969)

Impairment losses on financial assets (29,622)   11,465   -   (18,157)

EBITDA 34,131,873   19,963,664   334,889   54,430,426

Depreciation (4,973,379)   (2,411,024)   -   (7,384,403)

EBIT 29,158,494   17,552,640   334,889   47,046,023

Investment loss (7,021)

Finance cost (148,915)

Release of deferred income arising on the

sale of terminal buildings and fixtures 208,765

Profit before tax 47,098,852

Malta International Airport p.l.c.

Notes to the Financial Statements

Year Ended 31 December 2019

32

6. Revenue

In the following table, revenue of the Group is disaggregated by revenue category. The table also includes a
reconciliation of the disaggregated revenue with the Group’s operating segments (see Note 5).

In the following table, revenue of the Company is disaggregated by revenue category:

All the Group’s revenues and its non-current assets other than financial assets are attributable to the
Company’s country of domicile.

The aggregate amount of the transaction price allocated to the performance obligations that are unsatisfied
(or partially unsatisfied) as of the end of the reporting period either relates to contracts that have an original
expected duration of one year or less or is in relation to contracts for which the Company and the Group
provide a daily service of access that is distinct, with the uncertainty related to the consideration receivable
being also resolved on that basis.

The Group

2019 Retail and

(in EUR) Airport Property Other Total

Revenue from Services

provided Over Time

 Regulated revenue 63,858,110   -   -   63,858,110

 Unregulated revenue 6,902,520   7,993,833   367,117   15,263,470

Revenue from Contracts with Customers 70,760,630   7,993,833   367,117   79,121,580

Revenue from Leases -   21,111,096   -   21,111,096

Total Revenue 70,760,630   29,104,929   367,117   100,232,676

The Group

2018 Retail and

(in EUR) Airport Property Other Total

Revenue from Services

provided Over Time

 Regulated revenue 59,484,658   -   -   59,484,658

 Unregulated revenue 5,316,511   7,800,146   334,889   13,451,546

Revenue from Contracts with Customers 64,801,169   7,800,146   334,889   72,936,204

Revenue from Leases -   19,255,515   -   19,255,515

Total Revenue 64,801,169   27,055,661   334,889   92,191,719

The Company

(in EUR) 2019 2018

Revenue from Services

provided Over Time

 Regulated revenue 63,858,110   59,484,658

 Unregulated revenue 14,613,723   12,720,463

Revenue from Contracts with Customers 78,471,833   72,205,121

Revenue from Leases 17,696,470   15,850,940

Total Revenue 96,168,303   88,056,061

Malta International Airport p.l.c.

Notes to the Financial Statements

Year Ended 31 December 2019

33

7. Investment Income

8. Finance Cost

9. Other Operating Expenses

Included in the legal and professional fees are amounts that are payable to the parent Company’s auditor: